
Safer City Partnership Strategy Group

Date: WEDNESDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2019
Time: 1.45 pm
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Douglas Barrow (Chairman)
Peter Lisley (Deputy Chairman)
Gavin Stedman, Port Health and Public Protection Director
David Bulbrook, London Fire Brigade
Lisa Brown, National Probation Service
Bob Benton, Business Representative
Andrew Carter, Director of Community and Children's Services
Don Randall, City of London Crime Prevention Association
Tijs Broeke, Chairman Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub-committee
Tim Wiseman, City and Hackney CCG
Alex Wrigley, Guinness Trust
Sophie Anne Fernandes, Licensing Committee Chair
Helen Isaac, City of London Police

Enquiries: Chris Rumbles 
tel.no.: 020 7332 1405
christopher.rumbles@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm
NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording 

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3. MINUTES
To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd September 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 8)

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 9 - 12)

5. TRANSFORM
Presentation of the Assistant Commissioner.

For Information
6. PARTNERSHIP DATA REVIEW

Presentation: An initial review of data and activity, setting the context for a partnership 
wide strategic assessment.

For Information
7. RESPONSES TO ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR IN THE CITY OF LONDON

Report of the Community Safety Team.

For Decision
(Pages 13 - 20)

8. LONDON AMBULANCE SERVICE PERFORMANCE
Report of the Stakeholder Engagement Manager, London Ambulance Service. 

For Information
(Pages 21 - 24)

9. MAPPING AND ASSESSING THE CITY'S NIGHT TIME ECONOMY - THE WAY 
FORWARD
Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection.

For Information
(Pages 25 - 112)

10. OPERATION LUSCOMBE REVIEW
Report of the Commissioner, City of London Police.

For Information
(Pages 113 - 122)



3

11. CITY OF LONDON POLICE UPDATE
Report of the Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 123 - 146)

12. COMMUNITY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES UPDATE
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 147 - 154)

13. COMMUNITY SAFETY TEAM UPDATE
Report of the Head of Community Safety.

For Information
(Pages 155 - 158)

14. PUBLIC PROTECTION SERVICE (ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH, LICENSING AND 
TRADING STANDARDS) UPDATE
Report of the Director of Consumer Protection and Market Operations.

For Information
(Pages 159 - 168)

15. DOMESTIC ABUSE, VULNERABILITY AND RISK POLICY UPDATE
Report of the Head of Community Safety.

For Information
(Pages 169 - 172)

16. SERIOUS AND ORGANISED CRIME BOARD - ANNUAL REVIEW
Report of the Head of Community Safety.

For Information
(Pages 173 - 176)

17. LONDON FIRE BRIGADE UPDATE
Borough Commander, London Fire Brigade to be heard.

18. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE GROUP

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS



This page is intentionally left blank



SAFER CITY PARTNERSHIP STRATEGY GROUP

Monday, 23 September 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Safer City Partnership Strategy Group held at the 
Guildhall EC2 at 1.45 pm

Present

Attendees:
Douglas Barrow (Chairman)
Peter Lisley (Deputy Chairman)
David Bulbrook, London Fire Brigade
Poppy Mabbitt, City & Hackney CCG

Lisa Brown, National Probation Service
Don Randall, Crime Prevention 
Helen Isaac, City of London Police
Patrick Brooks, London Ambulance 
Service

Bob Benton, Business Representative Lee Presland, City of London Police

Alex Orme - City of London Police Authority
David Mackintosh - Head of Community Safety 
Chris Pelham - Assistant Director, Community and Children’s 

Services
Ayesha Fordham - Domestic Abuse, Vulnerability and Risk Policy 

Officer
Claire Giraud - Community and Children’s Services
Lorenzo Conigliaro - City of London Police
Valeria Cadena-Wrigley - Community Safety Officer
Wayne Chance-McKay - Head of
[...]
bourhood and it was explained that 
these consisted of up to six wards, some with very low residential population 
but very high tourist population. Given the huge increase in daytime population 
in the City, it was suggested certain areas could be identified as 
neighbourhood’s and run as smaller schemes with 2-3 areas.  It was stressed 
the important issue was in having key people to go to and officers equipped to 
effectively respond.

The Chairman concluded the discussion acknowledging the City could clearly 
learn much from the Westminster approach.

4. CITY AND HACKNEY SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD 
The Group received the City and Hackney Safeguarding Adults Board Annual 
Report 2018-19.

Resolved, that the report be noted.

5. MINUTES 
The Minutes of the meeting on 20 May 2019 were approved as an accurate 
record.

6. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
The Group received a report of the Town Clerk that provided Members with a 
summary of the outstanding actions from previous meetings.  Updates were 
provided as follows:

Presentation to Residents – Community Safety Manager explained that this 
presentation was relevant at the time, but now six months on it would have 
dated considerably. It was agreed to close this action.

Page 2



Hotel toolkit (2) – Ideas still being worked up.  Looking to make something that 
was relevant and wanted by hotels.  It was suggested considering a document 
that that would appeal to a wider circulation to include businesses.  It was 
agreed a report would come back to the next meeting.

The Group noted that all other actions had been dealt with or were included on 
the agenda at this meeting.

7. CITY OF LONDON POLICE UPDATE 
The Group received a report of the Commissioner that provided partners with 
an update on the activity of City of London Police since the last meeting.  
Updates were provided in relation to various elements including: - 

- Crime levels were above the five-year average, with a small reduction 
seen in July.  The Group ack
[...]
nity and Children’s Service clarified that the title had 
been debated at a high level previously and that the current title had been 
subject to many months of consultation.  It was stressed that the City would be 
unique if it did not have VAWG Strategy, which is a national strategy published 
by HM Government. 

Members noted the VAWG Strategy would become the City Corporation’s 
Domestic Abuse Strategy, and it was suggested the title appeared at odds with 
a male suffering domestic abuse and understanding where to look for guidance.

The Commissioner confirmed he was due to attend a national forum where he 
would pose a question regarding the title of the strategy.  The Chairman stated 

Page 4



that he considered the content of the VAWG strategy to be very good but that 
there was a need to ensure it reached the right people.

Resolved, that the update in relation to Violence against Women and Girls be 
noted and that further consideration be given to the title of the strategy.

10. PROCEEDS OF CRIME ACT FUND - POLICY AND GUIDANCE 
The Group considered a report of the Head of Community Safety seeking 
approval to a proposed approach to managing, monitoring and reporting on 
Proceeds of Crime Act (POCA) funding requests.

The Head of Community Safety explained POCA funds represented the only 
money directly available and under the control of the Partnership.  The report 
set out a proposed approach to allocating POCA money and in ensuring money 
allocated goes towards agreed priorities of the Safer City Partnership. 

The Deputy Chairman proposed encouraging other partners to access the 
funds available e.g. Ambulance Service or Probation Service. 

The Head of Community Safety referred to a £1k bid received from the London 
Fire Brigade that would go towards supporting a London Fire Cadets initiative 
that would be looking to expand the youth offering within the London Fire 
Brigade.  

The Borough Commander explained the initiative would take young people that 
were not necessarily making the best decisions in life and provide them with an 
avenue to take a different direction and to work towards a recognised BTEC 
qualification.  

The Group were supportive of the bid.

Resolved, that approval be given to the approach to manage, monitor and 
report on POCA funding; that approval be given to a £1k bid from the London 
Fire Brigade to support its London Fire Cadets scheme.

11. RIVER CAMERAS PROJECT - UPDATE 
The Group received a report of the Commissioner providing an update in 
relation to the River Cameras Project.   The Commissioner explained that the 
paper set out the reasons for the delay and also set out what was happening 
now to progress the project. 

The Chairman noted the update and stressed he would not want to be in the 
same position in three years’ time and still talking about this issue.  There 
would be challenge and serious questions asked by the Coroner if another 
incident were to occur with consideration of this initiative having been ongoing 
for three years.  The Commissioner stated 18 months as the proposed 
completion date for the project. 

Page 5



The Commissioner noted the Group’s concerns with the continued delay and 
confirmed he would take this back to the Secure City Programme making clear 
the urgency now needed.

Resolved, that the update be noted

12. COMMUNITY SAFETY TEAM UPDATE 
The Group received a report of the Community Safety Team Manager updating 
on activity of the Community Safety Team.

The Chairman questioned if hazards identified by the Serious Organised Crime 
Board as priorities would need linking to the City Corporation’s risk register and 
for these to be recorded.  The Deputy Chairman suggested the Head of 
Community Safety consider when it would appropriate to escalate risks to a 
department or corporate level (4).   It was agreed this would be considered and 
reported back.

Resolved, that the update be note; that consideration be given to escalating 
risks to a corporate or department level.

13. COMMUNITY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES UPDATE 
The Group received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services providing an update on relevant data and activity from Community and 
Children’s Services.

RECEIVED

14. PUBLIC PROTECTION SERVICE (ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH, LICENSING 
AND TRADING STANDARDS) UPDATE 
The Group received a report of the Director of Consumer Protection and 
Markets providing an update on activities that contributed to the work of the 
Safer City Partnership.

The Business Representative suggested Safety Thirst needed scoping around 
the four licensing objectives and that there was a need to look at what outlets 
were aiming to achieve through being members of the scheme.  It was agreed 
detailed discussions were needed to consider how the scheme can be 
improved (5).  

Resolved, that the update be noted; that further discussions take place 
considering improvements to the Safety Thirst scheme.

15. LONDON FIRE BRIGADE UPDATE 
The Borough Commander provided partners with an update on activity since 
the last meeting. Updates were provided in relation to various elements 
including: - 

- Attendance time 5-8 minutes for each incident and meeting target.  
- Multi-agency exercise held by Transport for London to support their 

management of tunnels across the City.  Very realistic, all blue lights 

Page 6



involved, and a number of benefits gained.  Report to be published by 
Transport for London in due course.

- Motor-cycle safety event held earlier in the year and attended well.  Offer 
extended to Dowgate Fire Station to run a similar event.  

- Fire incident at Mansion House, number of issues being dealt in liaison 
with relevant officers at the City Corporation.

- London Fire Brigade worked with the City Corporation following 
intelligence that free climber would attempt to climb a structure in the 
City.

16. SAFER CITY PARTNERSHIP TERMS OF REFERENCE 
The Group considered a report of the 
[...]
ed in any 
consultation carried 
out next year.

P
age 10



No. Meeting Date & 
Reference Action Owner Status

6 23/09/2019 Item 17
London Ambulance 
Service 

Report detailing performance of service in City. London 
Ambulance 
Service

COMPLETE
Performance report 
on SCP agenda 
27.11.19

7 23/09/2019 Item 17
Independent 
Advisory Group

Representative of Independent Advisory Group (IAG) to be 
invited to attend Safer City Partnership.  

Commissioner ONGOING
UPDATE:  
IAG Chair recently 
resigned.  Election 
process due to be 
held that should 
enable the new Chair 
to attend SCP in 
February, subject to 
availability.

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 12



1

Committee(s): Date(s):

Safer City Partnership  27 November 2019

Subject: 
Responses to Anti-Social Behaviour in the City of London Public

Report of:
Jillian Reid – Community Safety Team, Town Clerk’s 

Report author:
Jillian Reid – Community Safety Team, Town Clerk’s

For decision

Summary

A review of anti-social behaviour (ASB) issues across the City of London has 
recently been undertaken. This report identifies the current responses and the 
challenges faced by partners in preventing and tackling ASB within the Square Mile.

This report also recognises a number of areas for further examination.   

The report is requesting endorsement from all partners to support an enhanced City 
of London Corporation role in preventing and responding to ASB. This is with a view 
to maximise the use of available resources and improve service delivery to victims 
and all those who live, work and visit the City of London.

Recommendation

Members are asked to consider this report and commit their organisations support 
for further work in this area.

Main Report

Key Areas of Work the Post Holder has been Focussing on:

1. A review of current ASB service delivery across the City of London has been 
undertaken by the newly appointed ASB Coordinator and Strategy Officer. The 
two-year funded po
[...]
ted to attend the Home Office to present on the operation with a view to 
Operation Luscombe becoming a national standard for all forces to adopt in their 
approach to begging and other instances of anti-social behaviour.

Conclusion

23. Operation Luscombe has provided a successful and effective solution to dealing 
with the issue of begging in the City of London with a headline of just under 50% 
decrease for reports of begging since its inception in May 2018. The Force and 
City of London Corporation are committed to continuing to tackle the issue of 
begging and it is anticipated that Op Luscombe will form part of the partnership 
approach going forward.

Jess Wynne
T/Chief Inspector
Community Policing
T: 020 7601 2401
E: jess.wynne@cityoflondon.pnn.police.uk

Acknowledgements:
This report is based on the intelligence product produced by:
India Ghosh
Intelligence Analyst
Force Intelligence Bureau
T: 020 7601 2522
India.ghosh@cityoflondon.pnn.police.uk

Page 119

mailto:jess.wynne@cityoflondon.pnn.police.uk
mailto:India.ghosh@cityoflondon.pnn.police.uk


Appendix A

Page 120



Appendix B
The infographic to the left highlights the key demographic figures for individuals that 
were issued Luscombe tickets. 

A large proportion of individuals have 
UK Nationality however the remaining 
nationalities are Eastern European 
(Romania, Poland and Lithuania). 
Interestingly, 80% of individuals issued 
a Luscombe ticket were male. This is a 
slight increase when comparing to the 
begging dataset prior to Luscombe (5% 
increase) however there has been an 
increase for female beggars within the 
city since the start of Luscombe (this 
includes data outside of Luscombe).
The ethnicity figures for individuals’ 
show 70% to be White North European, 
15% White South European; 3% Black 
and 5% Asian. The largest proportion of 
individuals were in their forties and then 
in their thirties and only 20% were in 
their twenties. Just over a quarter had 
addresses linked to homeless 
[...]
nagement Unit is now up and running and 
fully staffed and working on economic crime and acquisitive crime. 

Looking ahead

15. Having reviewed all three priorities. The Board, with the assistance of CoLP 
will hear of any new and/or emerging priorities for the year ahead. 

16. In line with CoLP we will focus on pursue and prevent and continue to 
highlight the importance of collaboration with our partners.

17. CoLP will be taking a tailored approach towards tackling serious and 
organised crime including prevention of drug use. 

David MacKintosh

Community Safety Manager

T:  020 7332 3084

E:  david.mackintosh@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 175

mailto:david.mackintosh@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 176


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Outstanding Actions
	7 Responses to Anti-Social Behaviour in the City of London
	8 London Ambulance Service Performance
	9 Mapping and Assessing the City's Night Time Economy - The Way Forward
	NTE Appendix 1(1of2) - Review
	NTE Appendix 1(2of2) - Review Appendices

	10 Operation Luscombe Review
	11 City of London Police Update
	12 Community and Children's Services Update
	13 Community Safety Team Update
	14 Public Protection Service (Environmental Health, Licensing and Trading Standards) update
	15 Domestic Abuse, Vulnerability and Risk Policy Update
	16 Serious and Organised Crime Board - Annual Review



Minutes of the meeting


SAFER CITY PARTNERSHIP STRATEGY GROUP

Wednesday, 27 November 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Safer City Partnership Strategy Group held at the 
Guildhall EC2 at 1.45 pm

Present

Attendees:
Douglas Barrow (Chairman)
Peter Lisley (Deputy Chairman)
Gavin Stedman, Port Health and Public 
Protection Director
David Bulbrook, London Fire Brigade

Bob Benton, Business Representative
Tijs Broeke, Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeping Sub-committee
Alex Wrigley, Guinness Trust
Patrick Brooks, Stakeholder Engagement 
Manager, London Ambulance Service

Alex Orme - Police Authority Board
David MacKintosh - Head of Community Safety
Chris Pelham - Community and Children's Services
Peter Davenport - Markets & Consumer Protection Department
Lee Fitzjohn - Town Clerk’s Department
Claire Giraude - Department of Community & Children's Services
Rachel Pye - Markets & Consumer Protection Department
Oliver Shaw - City of London Police
Alistair Sutherland - Assistant Commissioner, City of London Police
Jess Wynne - City of London Police
Jillian Reid - Anti-Social Behaviour Strategy Officer

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Stuart Webber, Don Randall, James Thomson 
and Sophie Fernandes.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES 
Resolved, that the minutes of the meeting on Monday 23rd September 2019 be 
approved as an accurate record.

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
The Group received a report of the Town Clerk providing Members with a 
summary of the outstanding actions from previous meetings.  Updates were 
provided as follows:

SOS Bus – Commissioner agree to report back at Safer City Partnership 
meeting on 12th February following the scoping exercise.
Hotel Toolkit – Remains a work in progress.



Independent Advisory Group – New Chair due to be elected and should be 
ready to attend SCP in February, subject to availability.

The Group noted that all other actions had been dealt with or were included on 
the agenda at this meeting.

RECEIVED

5. TRANSFORM 
The Assistant Commissioner provided a high-level overview of the Transform 
Programme design and talked through how the programme linked to the work 
of the Safer City Partnership Group.    The Assistant Commissioner also 
explained how, collectively, more can be done to assist on crime prevention.

The Assistant Commissioner talked through key areas of focus for the City of 
London Police, the level of resources currently invested for crime prevention, 
progress to date with the Transform Programme,  the local policing model and  
spread of responsibility across the Force, as well as the high-level design 
principles of the Transform Programme and links through to the Safer City 
Partnership Group.

The Assistant Commissioner emphasised how basic measures can have an 
impact on crime prevention across the year; low cost, high impact measures 
impacting on crime prevention.

The Chairman stressed the important role partners can play in helping the City 
of London Police to reduce crime.   All partners have a part to play and the 
Chairman asked all on the Group to consider signing up to the programme and 
to begin to engage.

Resolved, that the update be noted.

6. PARTNERSHIP DATA REVIEW 
The Town Clerk presented to the Group explaining how a strategic assessment 
of activities across the partnership would lead to an evidence-based approach 
when determining priorities.  

An evidence led approach would allow the Partnership to understand where to 
focus its resources and investment, identify and agree priorities and ensure the 
most effective deployment of its resources.  

It was confirmed that a detailed process plan, scope and provisional timescales 
for the strategic assessment needed agreeing.  It was proposed forming a 
multi-agency analyst network with relevant people in one room to ensure data 
was being made available and capacity was in place to tease out priorities for 
the City.  The strategic assessment would become a live document assessing 
emerging trends across the partnership.

The Chairman welcomed the proposal for a multi-agency group and challenged 
the Town Clerk on how quickly he would be able to get this moving.  The 



Chairman proposed convening a multi-agency working group meeting in 
January to analyse data before reporting back to Safer City Partnership in 
February(4).  The Chairman suggested that Police Authority Board be kept 
informed of work in this area.

Resolved, that the update be noted and that a report updating on progress in 
developing a multi-agency strategic assessment come to the next meeting of 
Safer City Partnership in February.

7. RESPONSES TO ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR IN THE CITY OF LONDON 
The Group received a report of the Community Safety Team providing a review 
of anti-social behaviour (ASB) issues across the City Corporation.

The Group noted the report was being presented for information and not 
decision as had been shown on the report.  The Anti-Social Behaviour Strategy 
Officer remarked that the anti-social behaviour item followed on perfectly from 
the Commissioner’s earlier Transform presentation in highlighting the important 
role partners can play in providing crucial support to the City Corporation and 
City of London Police.

The Strategy Officer explained that partners were being asked to support 
improvements to how the City of London prevented and responded to anti-
social behaviour.   

The Deputy Chairman added that anti-social behaviour had become an 
increasingly important issue.  It was accepted that thresholds for anti-social 
behaviour in the City would be different to other areas.  The City Corporation 
needed to be realistic and ensure care was taken when categorising incidents 
as anti-social behaviour.   It was acknowledged that the City Corporation had 
previously been reluctant to pursue legal action available to it, but that a Public 
Spaces Protection Order was currently being pursued in relation to the London 
Marathon that would prove an interesting test case.

The Commissioner commented on how a joined-up approach across the 
partnership could work towards achieving a visible presence in the City.   There 
was an opportunity to achieve some low-cost actions fairly quickly.  The 
Chairman stated a need to find a way within this forum for all partners to 
participate in achieving a safer City. 

It was suggested an overview of responsibilities would be needed when looking 
to move from assessment to resolution.  Clarity was needed on how responding 
to anti-social behaviour could be structured as part of both the Governance 
Review and Fundamental Review.  The Deputy Chairman acknowledged that 
the Fundamental Review would impact on where the totality of the response 
would sit and the reporting lines, with this likely to be subject to a new target 
operating model.

The Assistant Commissioner highlighted work that can be undertaken as part of 
the Community Action Plan without impacting on the Fundamental Review e.g. 
joint tasking and co-location in certain areas.  It was also suggested better use 



of existing systems e.g. E-sins would help when looking to build a robust 
evidence base.

A Member proposed writing to the Town Clerk (5) to highlight the importance of 
tackling anti-social behaviour and to ensure this important area of work remains 
high on the City Corporation’s agenda.  The Chairman agreed with this 
proposal.   The Chairman proposed City of London Police start to bring an 
action plan together and start moving things forward.

Resolved, that the update be noted. 
 

8. LONDON AMBULANCE SERVICE (LAS) PERFORMANCE 
The Group received a report of the Stakeholder Management Manager, London 
Ambulance Service, providing City of London Performance Metrics for London 
Ambulance Service NHS Trust April – October 2019.

The Stakeholder Engagement Manager explained how LAS provided a pan-
London service.  Within the City of London patients had been served very well 
with all targets having been achieved.  

The group were briefing on a number of key areas including London 
Ambulance Service being in the top two services nationally; use of push bikes 
proving effective in built up areas; the City being out of kilter with London 
Boroughs owing to its night-time economy; alcohol related incidents and falls 
going hand in hand and a need to look further into this; LAS now running 111 
calls allowing a level of co-ordination.

The Stakeholder Engagement Manager explained how London Ambulance 
Service attended the City and Hackney Unplanned Care Board looking at how 
to tackle the entire system of health.  Key pieces of work included bringing in 
specialism to tackle certain issues e.g. mental health, managing conveyance of 
patients through an Alternative Care Pathway, tackling frequent users of the 
service that may be known to police, General Practitioners and hospitals.

Work also continued on public education with partners looking at prevention 
work in tackling key areas e.g. knife and gun crime, road safety, drugs, gang 
related activity and working in schools.

The Chairman thanked the Stakeholder Engagement Manager for his 
comprehensive briefing providing the Group with a good understanding of the 
range of work of the London Ambulance Service.

Resolved, that the update be noted.

9. MAPPING AND ASSESSING THE CITY'S NIGHT-TIME ECONOMY - THE 
WAY FORWARD 
The Group received a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection outlining proposed actions to be taken by the Licensing Team to 
address recommendations of the Night-Time Economy report.



The Director of Markets and Consumer Protection explained how the report 
was the result of a mapping and analysis exercise that had identified a number 
of actions.  Actions centred around areas of cumulative impact and work was 
taking place looking at Establishing a ‘Stress Area’ as opposed to a Cumulative 
Impact Area (CIA). A stress area was, essentially, an informal CIA and had no 
legal standing.  It was explained how the work would feed into Safer City 
Partnership Community Action Plan.

The Chairman welcomed Licensing Committee’s approval of the 
recommendations and asked that Safer City Partnership Group to be kept 
informed of progress.

Resolved, that the update be noted.
 

10. OPERATION LUSCOMBE REVIEW 
The Group received a report of the Commissioner that provided an update in 
relation to Operation Luscombe that looked at the issue of begging in the City.

The Commissioner explained how Operation Luscombe had proved successful 
to date in reducing begging across the City.  Begging had not been eradicated 
completely so there was a need to continue with the operation and the 
successful intervention programme through providing intervention hubs.  It was 
explained how the scheme had recently been presented to 43 forces, with 12 
having already adopted the scheme and others looking to role it out.   It was 
also confirmed that Operation Luscombe had become a national standard for 
all forces to adopt in their approach to tackling begging and other instances of 
anti-social behaviour.

The Commissioner responded to the Chairman and explained the hub needed 
all partners involved and was currently running only once a month, with options 
for running every two weeks being looked at.

Resolved, that the update be noted.
 

11. CITY OF LONDON POLICE UPDATE 
The Group received a report of the Commissioner providing partners with an 
update on the activity of City of London Police since the last meeting.  Updates 
were provided on various elements including: -

- Crime levels being consistently above the five-year average, suggesting 
a sustained performance change was taking place.  It was confirmed 
robust plans were in place to deal with the increase.

- Criminal Behaviour Order (CBO) was another area of intervention that 
allowed the banning of repeat offenders from coming back into the City; 
individuals can be followed and monitored through CCTV and this was 
proving to be very effective once issued to an individual.

Resolved, that the updated be noted.

12. COMMUNITY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES UPDATE 



The Group received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services providing an update on relevant activity from the Community and 
Children’s Services Department.

The Head of Community Safety referred to work linked to suicide that had been 
presented to the Crime Prevention Group, with this also having been well 
received and supported by the business community.

Resolved, that the updated be noted.

13. COMMUNITY SAFETY TEAM UPDATE 
The Group received a report of the Head of Community Safety providing an 
update on activity of the Community Safety Team.

The Head of Community Safety referred to a Proceed of Crime Act bid of £5k to 
provide additional park guard controls in the Middlesex Street area looking to 
tackle anti-social behaviour.  It was noted the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services was supportive of the bid given the issues in this area.

The Chairman offered his support to the bid but stressed a need to be able to 
measure success.  If the bid were to come back next year evidence would be 
needed to show if the initiative had been effective.  The Commissioner and 
Head of Community and Safety agreed to discuss and agree how to monitor 
success (6).

The Deputy Chairman suggested the Parkguard controls would prove an 
interesting test, with public re-assurance not always needing to be provided by 
the police.  

The Head of Community Safety encouraged partners to bid to the POCA fund.  
The Chairman questioned whether unused POCA funding should be returned 
to the City of London Police. Following discussion, it was agreed to leave 
POCA funding at the moment; there was work in the pipeline that could 
potentially be suitable for funding. 

The Head of Community Safety referred to other areas including a Public 
Spaces Protection Order for the London Marathon and a Christmas toolkit 
focussed campaign with the Greater London Authority.  It was agreed the toolkit 
would be circulated to the Group for information (7)

The Deputy Chairman questioned if advertising took place on Facebook and 
the Head of Community Safety confirmed targeted advertising campaigns ran 
with key messaging pitched in specific areas at certain times.  

Resolved, that the update be noted.
 

14. PUBLIC PROTECTION SERVICE (ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH, LICENSING 
AND TRADING STANDARDS) UPDATE 



The Group received a report of the Director of Consumer Protection and Market 
Operations providing an update on activities that contributed to the work of the 
Safer City Partnership.

The Port Health & Public Protection Director confirmed illegal street trading had 
ceased owing to the work of the team.  The Director stressed there was a need 
to ensure the right resources were in place to keep up the excellent work of the 
team.  

The Director referred to 72 city premises having been recognised as part of the 
Safety Thirst Scheme.  The Chairman commented that he had not received an 
invitation to a Safety Thirst event and suggested this was important to 
emphasise the importance of good partnership working.

Resolved, that the update be noted.

15. DOMESTIC ABUSE, VULNERABILITY AND RISK POLICY UPDATE 
The Group received a report of the Head of Community Safety providing an 
update on the City of London’s commitment to the Mayor of London’s Women’s 
Night Safety Charter.

The Group noted a #ReframeTheNight campaign had been part funded by the 
Proceeds of Crime Act (POCA) and Late-Night Levy.  It was confirmed a 
campaign was running at the moment with training due to be held in the new 
year.  It was stressed the initiative was a good example of partnership working 
with Hackney Council.

Resolved, that the update be noted.

16. SERIOUS AND ORGANISED CRIME BOARD - ANNUAL REVIEW 
The Group received a report of the Head of Community Safety providing a 
synopsis of the work of the Serious and Organised Crime Board over the past 
year.

The Head of Community Safety explained the report had been presented to the 
Group to keep them up to date with the work of the Board.  The Head of 
Community Safety conveyed his thanks to the new Chair, City of London 
Borough Commander, London Fire Brigade

It was suggested the Board was in a good place, but that there was a need to 
maintain momentum with a continued focus on specific areas of work.  

Resolved, that the update be noted.

17. LONDON FIRE BRIGADE UPDATE 
The Borough Commander provided partners with an update on activity since 
the last meeting and included the following: -



- London Safety Plan target of first fire engine reaching an incident within 
six minutes being achieved across London, with 4-minute response time 
being achieved in the City.

- Grenfell Inquiry taken up significant amount of time; London Fire Brigade 
would be happy to answer any questions on how the built environment 
was being managed in the City.

- Special High-Rise Task Force had inspected high rise premises and 
action plans put in place for these premises. 

- City does not have any housing stock on the high-risk buildings.  
- Operational exercise planned next year looking to protect important 

heritage sites in the City and work was ongoing in this area.

The Chairman noted London Fire Brigade were able to achieve a quicker 
response rate to incidents than the London Ambulance Service.  The 
Stakeholder Engagement Manager explained this was primarily a result of the 
number of incidents being attended, resources being stretched and waiting 
times at hospitals.  It was confirmed LAS was looking at improving blue light 
response times.

18. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE GROUP 

Defibrillators
The Deputy Chairman referred to the big push on defibrillators in the City and 
questioned if there were any statistics on how successful these had been in the 
City.  The Stakeholder Engagement Manager stressed defibrillators can be 
valuable in a time of need.  

The Chairman suggested detailed evidence would be beneficial for any future 
appeal for funding.  The Stakeholder Engagement Manager agreed to ask for 
evidence from the Public Defibrillator Team and bring this back to the Group 
(8).

The Chairman confirmed this would be very useful information.
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

The Chairman concluded the meeting and thanked all for their engagement.

The meeting closed at 3.35pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Chris Rumbles 
tel.no.: 020 7332 1405
christopher.rumbles@cityoflondon.gov.uk


